St. Clair County

Communities: Argo, Ashville, Margaret, Moody, Odenville, Pell City, Ragland, Riverside, Springville, Steele

Population and Income Estimates

2010 Census:
2016 Estimate:
2021 Projection:

2016 Median Household Income:
2016 Median Age:

Source: Nielsen

2015 County Labor Analysis

Civilian Labor Force: 38,172
Employment: 36,171

Workforce Commuting Patterns
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PROFILE

County Code: 115 MSA: Birmingham-Hoover, AL

County 15-Mile Radius 30-Mile Radius
83,593 89,986 603,727

87,730 93,798 609,054

90,864 96,759 616,844
$57,340 $57,409 $47,381

40 40 40

Unemployment Rate: 5.2%
Unemployment: 2,001

County Residents Working in the County: 6,898
County Residents Working Outside the County: 27,065
Outside Residents Working in County: 10,527

Top Counties Receiving Workers
1) Jefferson

2) St. Clair

3) Shelby

4) Talladega

5) Etowah

Top Counties Sending Workers
1) St. Clair

2) Jefferson

3) Talladega

4) Etowah

5) Shelby

Source: US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics; U.S.Census Bureau, Center for Economic
Studies, LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics (LODES) , OnTheMap application.

County Employment by Industry
Total

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting:
Mining:

Utilities:

Construction:

Manufacturing:

Wholesale Trade:

Retail Trade:

Transportation and Warehousing:
Information:

Finance and Insurance:

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing:
Professional and Technical Services:

Management of Companies/Enterprises:

Administrative and Waste Services:
Educational Services:

Health Care and Social Assistance:
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation:
Accommodation and Food Services:
Other Services, except Public Admin:
Total Federal Government:

Total State Government:

Total Local Government:

County Wage by Industry

18,659 Total:

*x Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting:
*x Mining:

105 Utilities:

1,141 Construction:

3,276 Manufacturing:

1,017 Wholesale Trade:

3,061 Retail Trade:

286 Transportation and Warehousing:
129 Information:

462 Finance and Insurance:

88 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing:
617 Professional and Technical Services:
*x Management of Companies/Enterprises:
*x Administrative and Waste Services:
23 Educational Services:

1,837 Health Care and Social Assistance:
66 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation:
2,180 Accommodation and Food Services:
623 Other Services, except Public Admin:
111 Total Federal Government:

386 Total State Government:

2,357 Total Local Government:

45-Mile Radius

1,384,959
1,400,363
1,420,055

$46,723
39

$658,821,022
*%

*%

$7,466,690
$47,951,159
$158,365,017
$41,670,336
$70,844,928
$10,521,291
$7,406,141
$21,576,952
$2,941,420
$23,224,282

*%
*%

$403,087
$69,874,199
$1,062,520
$29,809,863
$20,212,879
$5,537,475
$16,399,332
$88,976,501

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages, 2015 annual averages.. Note: **Data do not meet BLS or

state agency disclosure standards
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Major Employers in St. Clair County

Name Product # of Emplovees
St. Clair County Board of Education Education Services 965
Wal-Mart (Leeds, Pell City, Springville) Retail Sales of Consumer Goods 940
Eissmann Automotive Automotive Interior Parts 675
WKW-Erbsloeh Automotive Trim Parts 600
Trinity Industries (Pell City & Steele Combined) Highway Safety Products 471
Pell City Board of Education Education Services 400
St. Clair Correctional Facility Prison 337
Vulcan Industries Custom Store Displays 310
St. Vincent's St. Clair Hospital Health Care 275
Col. Robert L. Howard State Veteran's Home Health Care 250

Source: Local economic development contacts

Major Manufacturing Employers in St. Clair County

Name Product # of Employees
Eissman Automotive Automotive Interior Parts 675
WKW Automotive Trim Parts 600
Trinity Industries (Pell City & Steele Combined) Highway Safety Products /Utility Structu... 471
Vulcan Industries Custom Store Displays 310
Unipres Alabama Metal Automotive Parts 220
Red Diamond Coffee and Tea 202
Royal Sausage Sausage / Smoked Meats 145
Jones Stephens Corporation Plumbing Wholesale Products 140
Ford Meter Box Water Pipe Products 132
National Cement Cement 114

Source: Local economic development contacts

2016 County Population 25+ by Educational Attainment Colleges and Universities

Graduate/Professional Degree: 5.9% Jefferson State Community College @ Moody - Moody, AL
Bachelors Degree: 10.1% Jefferson State Community College @ Pell City - Pell City, AL
Associates Degree: 7.4%

Some College, No Degree: 23.9%

High School Graduate/GED: 36.0%

9-12th Grade (No Diploma): 12.1%

Less Than 9th Grade: 4.7%

Source: Nielsen Source: Alabama Commission on Higher Education. Note: Information on Alabama’s

two and four year colleges can be found on the Commission’s website
http://lwww.ache.state.al.us/Colleges&Universities/InstitutionalMap.htm

School Systems
Pell City
St Clair County

Source: Alabama Department of Education; www.alsde.edu. Note: Detailed information on Alabama’s public school systems and individual
schools can be accessed on the Alabama Department of Education website; http://www.alsde.edu/Home/Reports/ReportsBySite.aspx
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2015 County Profile General Tax Structure

Ad Valorem Tax Alabama has a state property tax rate of 6.5 mills (3 mills for education). Both county
and city can levy property tax. All real and personal business property is assessed
at 20% of fair market value.

Other Business Related Taxes County (Outside Incorporated Areas) State

Sales Tax General Rate: 2.00% 4.00%
Use Tax General Rate: 2.00% 4.00%
Sales Tax on Machinery: 1.00% 1.50%
Use Tax on Machinery: 1.00% 1.50%

Source: Alabama Department of Revenue; www.ador.state.al.us. Note: Information on business-related taxes is available on the Alabama Department of
Revenue website at www.ador.state.al.us. Construction materials are taxed at the general rate. Inventories and goods-in-process are not taxed.

Transportation

Interstates in County: -20  I-59
Federal Highways in County: US-11  US-231  USs-411
Railroads Serving in County: CSX Transportation  Norfolk Southern

Source: Alabama Department of Transportation Intermodal Division, www.dot.state.al.us

Commercial Air Service General Aviation Service
Birmingham-Shuttlesworth International Airport St Clair County Airport(Pell City)
Birmingham, AL Pell City

Source: EDPA Survey of Commercial Airports; Alabama Department of Transportation Aeronautics Bureau; www.dot.state.al.us; Airnav.com



