www.edpa.org



**Economic Development** Partnership of Alabama



County Code: 115 MSA: Birmingham-Hoover, AL St. Clair County Communities: Argo, Ashville, Margaret, Moody, Odenville, Pell City, Ragland, Riverside, Springville, Steele

Population and Income Estimates				
2010 Census: 2016 Estimate: 2021 Projection:	<b>County</b> 83,593 87,730 90,864	1 <b>5-Mile Radius</b> 89,986 93,798 96,759	<b>30-Mile Radius</b> 603,727 609,054 616,844	<b>45-Mile Radius</b> 1,384,959 1,400,363 1,420,055
2016 Median Household Income: 2016 Median Age:	\$57,340 40	\$57,409 40	\$47,381 40	\$46,723 39

Source: Nielsen

2) St. Clair

3) Shelby 4) Talladega

5) Etowah

# 2015 County Labor Analysis

Civilian Labor Force: 38,172 Employment: 36,171

Unemployment Rate: 5.2% Unemployment: 2,001

## Workforce Commuting Patterns

County Residents Working in the County: 6,898 County Residents Working Outside the County: 27,065 Outside Residents Working in County: 10,527

### **Top Counties Receiving Workers** 1) Jefferson

- **Top Counties Sending Workers** 1) St. Clair 2) Jefferson 3) Talladega 4) Etowah
- 5) Shelby

Source: US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics; U.S.Census Bureau, Center for Economic

Studies, LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics (LODES), OnTheMap application.

### **County Employment by Industry** Т

County Employment by industry		County wage by industry	
Total	18,659	Total:	\$658,821,022
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting:	**	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing, Hunting:	**
Mining:	**	Mining:	**
Utilities:	105	Utilities:	\$7,466,690
Construction:	1,141	Construction:	\$47,951,159
Manufacturing:	3,276	Manufacturing:	\$158,365,017
Wholesale Trade:	1.017	Wholesale Trade:	\$41,670,336
Retail Trade:	3,061	Retail Trade:	\$70,844,928
Transportation and Warehousing:	286	Transportation and Warehousing:	\$10,521,291
Information:	129	Information:	\$7,406,141
Finance and Insurance:	462	Finance and Insurance:	\$21,576,952
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing:	88	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing:	\$2,941,420
Professional and Technical Services:	617	Professional and Technical Services:	\$23,224,282
Management of Companies/Enterprise		Management of Companies/Enterprises:	**
Administrative and Waste Services:	**	Administrative and Waste Services:	**
Educational Services:	23	Educational Services:	\$403.087
Health Care and Social Assistance:	1.837	Health Care and Social Assistance:	\$69,874,199
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation:	66	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation:	\$1,062,520
Accommodation and Food Services:	2,180	Accommodation and Food Services:	\$29,809,863
Other Services, except Public Admin:	623	Other Services, except Public Admin:	\$20,212,879
Total Federal Government:	111	Total Federal Government:	\$5,537,475
Total State Government:	386	Total State Government:	\$16,399,332
Total Local Government:	2,357	Total Local Government:	\$88,976,501
	2,001		φ00,010,001

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages, 2015 annual averages.. Note: \*\*Data do not meet BLS or state agency disclosure standards

## County Wage by Industry

www.edpa.org

Economic Development Partnership of Alabama

# PROFILE

# of Employees

675

600

471

310

220

202

145

140

132 114

# Major Employers in St. Clair County

## Name

St. Clair County Board of Education Wal-Mart (Leeds, Pell City, Springville) Eissmann Automotive WKW-Erbsloeh Trinity Industries (Pell City & Steele Combined) Pell City Board of Education St. Clair Correctional Facility Vulcan Industries St. Vincent's St. Clair Hospital Col. Robert L. Howard State Veteran's Home Product # of Employees **Education Services** 965 **Retail Sales of Consumer Goods** 940 Automotive Interior Parts 675 Automotive Trim Parts 600 **Highway Safety Products** 471 Education Services 400 Prison 337 **Custom Store Displays** 310 Health Care 275 Health Care 250

Source: Local economic development contacts

## Major Manufacturing Employers in St. Clair County

## Name

Eissman Automotive WKW Trinity Industries (Pell City & Steele Combined) Vulcan Industries Unipres Alabama Red Diamond Royal Sausage Jones Stephens Corporation Ford Meter Box National Cement

### Product Automotive Interior Parts Automotive Trim Parts Highway Safety Products /Utility Structu... Custom Store Displays Metal Automotive Parts Coffee and Tea Sausage / Smoked Meats Plumbing Wholesale Products Water Pipe Products Cement

Source: Local economic development contacts

## Education

## **2016 County Population 25+ by Educational Attainment Colleges and Universities** Graduate/Professional Degree: 5.9% Jefferson State Community College @ Moody - Moody, AL

Graduate/Professional Degree:5.9%Bachelors Degree:10.1%Associates Degree:7.4%Some College, No Degree:23.9%High School Graduate/GED:36.0%9-12th Grade (No Diploma):12.1%Less Than 9th Grade:4.7%Source: Nielsen36.0%

Jefferson State Community College @ Pell City - Pell City, AL

Source: Alabama Commission on Higher Education. Note: Information on Alabama's two and four year colleges can be found on the Commission's website http://www.ache.state.al.us/Colleges&Universities/InstitutionalMap.htm

School Systems Pell City St Clair County

Source: Alabama Department of Education; www.alsde.edu. Note: Detailed information on Alabama's public school systems and individual schools can be accessed on the Alabama Department of Education website; http://www.alsde.edu/Home/Reports/ReportsBySite.aspx

www.edpa.org

Economic Development Partnership of Alabama



# 2015 County Profile General Tax Structure

Ad Valorem Tax

**Other Business Related Taxes** 

Sales Tax General Rate: Use Tax General Rate: Sales Tax on Machinery: Use Tax on Machinery: at 20% of fair market value. **County (Outside Incorporated Areas)** 2.00% 2.00% 1.00% 1.00%

State 4.00% 4.00% 1.50% 1.50%

Alabama has a state property tax rate of 6.5 mills (3 mills for education). Both county and city can levy property tax. All real and personal business property is assessed

Source: Alabama Department of Revenue; www.ador.state.al.us. Note: Information on business-related taxes is available on the Alabama Department of Revenue website at www.ador.state.al.us. Construction materials are taxed at the general rate. Inventories and goods-in-process are not taxed.

# Transportation

Interstates in County: Federal Highways in County: Railroads Serving in County: I-20 I-59 US-11 US-231 US-411 CSX Transportation Norfolk Southern

Source: Alabama Department of Transportation Intermodal Division, www.dot.state.al.us

## **Commercial Air Service**

Birmingham-Shuttlesworth International Airport Birmingham, AL

**General Aviation Service** St Clair County Airport(Pell City) Pell City

Source: EDPA Survey of Commercial Airports; Alabama Department of Transportation Aeronautics Bureau; www.dot.state.al.us; Airnav.com